

**ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE -
COMMERCIAL LIST**

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF THE
CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., THE CASH STORE INC., TCS CASH
STORE INC., INSTALOANS INC., 7252331 CANADA INC., 5515433 MANITOBA INC.,
1693926 ALBERTA LTD DOING BUSINESS AS "THE TITLE STORE"

Applicants

BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF TRIMOR ANNUITY FOCUS LP #5
(Motion returnable May 13, 2014)

McMILLAN LLP
Brookfield Place
181 Bay Street, Suite 4400
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3
Fax: (416) 865-7048

Brett Harrison (LSUC# 44336A)
brett.harrison@mcmillan.ca
Tel: (416) 865-7932

Adam Maerov (LSUC# 48560H)
adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca
Tel: (403) 215-2752

Lawyers for Trimor Annuity Focus LP #5

TO: SERVICE LIST

Court File No. CV-14-10518-00CL

**ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)**

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF THE
CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., THE CASH STORE INC., TCS CASH STORE
INC., INSTALOANS INC., 7252331 CANADA INC., 5515433 MANITOBA INC., 1693926
ALBERTA LTD DOING BUSINESS AS "THE TITLE STORE"

APPLICANTS

SERVICE LIST
(as at May 7, 2014)

<i>Party/Counsel</i>	<i>Telephone</i>	<i>Facsimile</i>	<i>Party Represented</i>
Osler Hoskin & Harcourt LLP P. O. Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place Toronto ON M5X 1B8 Marc Wasserman Email: mwasserman@osler.com Jeremy Dacks Email: jdacks@osler.com Patrick Riesterer Email: priesterer@osler.com Karin Sachar Email: ksachar@osler.com	416.362.2111 416.862.4908 416.862.4923 416.862.5947 416.862.5949	416.862.6666	Counsel to the Chief Restructuring Officer ("CRO")
Rothschild Neil Augustine Email: nycprojectoilers@rothschild.com Bernard Douton Email: nycprojectoilers@rothschild.com	212.403.3500 212.403.5411 212.403.5254	212.403.3501	Financial Advisors to the CRO
Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 2100 Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 3C2 Wendy Berman Email: wberman@casselsbrock.com Ryan C. Jacobs Email: rjacobs@casselsbrock.com Lara Jackson Email: ljackson@casselsbrock.com	416.869.5300 416.860.2926 416.860.6465 416.860.2907	416.640.3107 416.640.3189 416.640.3108	Counsel to the Applicants

INDEX

INDEX

Tab

- 1 *Access Cash International Inc. v. Elliot Lake and North Shore Corporation for Business Development* (2000), 1 P.P.S.A.C. (3d) 209, 2000 CarswellOnt 2824.
- 2 *Cliffs Over Maple Bay Investments Ltd. v. Fisgard Capital Corp.*, 2008 BCCA 323, 2008 CarswellBC 1756.
- 3 *Dondeb Inc. (Re)*, 2012 ONSC 6087, 2012 CarswellOnt 15528.
- 4 *Metropolitan Toronto Police Widows and Orphans Fund v. Telus Communications Inc.* (2003), 30 B.L.R. (3d) 288, 2003 CarswellOnt 168.
- 5 *Romspen Investment Corp. v. 6711162 Canada Inc.*, 2014 ONSC 2781, 2014 CarswellOnt 5836.
- 6 *Romspen Investment Corp. v. Edgeworth Properties*, 2012 ONSC 4693, 2012 CarswellOnt 10902.

TAB 1

2000 CarswellOnt 2824
Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Access Cash International Inc. v. Elliot Lake & North Shore Corp. for Business Development

2000 CarswellOnt 2824, [2000] O.J. No. 3012, 1 P.P.S.A.C. (3d) 209

Access Cash International, Inc., Applicant and Elliot Lake and North Shore Corporation for Business Development, Respondent

Molloy J.

Heard: August 27, 1999
Heard: September 23, 1999
Judgment: August 11, 2000
Docket: 99-CL-3404

Counsel: *Robyn M. Bell*, for Applicant.
Alex L. MacFarlane, for Respondent.

Subject: Corporate and Commercial; Insolvency

Related Abridgment Classifications

For all relevant Canadian Abridgment Classifications refer to highest level of case via History.

Headnote

Personal property security --- Scope of legislation — Consignments

Applicant owned, leased and sold automated teller machines — Bankrupt was exclusive Canadian distributor of applicant's ATMs — Respondent supplied credit facilities to bankrupt for which it took two general security agreements, two general assignments of book debts and chattel mortgage over bankrupt's assets — Applicant supplied 173 ATMs to bankrupt between September 1998 and February 1999 for which it had not been paid — Applicant and bankrupt signed Purchase Money Security Interest Agreement in January 1999 — PMSI registered under Personal Property Security Act on January 18, 1999 and served on respondent on January 21, 1999 — Bankrupt made assignment in bankruptcy in April 1999 — Applicant claimed to have ownership interest in ATMs because they were delivered to bankrupt on consignment — To escape priority provisions of PPSA applicant must have supplied ATMs on consignment and consignment must not have been designed to secure payment — Nothing in Placement Agreement between applicant and bankrupt was consistent with it being consignment agreement — One of principle features of consignment agreement is that merchant under no obligation to pay for goods until they are sold to third party — Bankrupt required to pay for any machine returned by retailer within 30 days — No stipulation in Placement Agreement that title to remain in applicant — No requirement that any proceeds received by bankrupt are held in trust for applicant — No right in applicant to demand return of good at will — No right of inspection — Applicant did not own most of ATMs and did not have any priority except through its registered PMSI — Distributorship agreement between applicant and bankrupt did provide that title to remain in applicant although many other indicia of consignment absent —

Agreement expressly reserved title in goods to applicant until such time as they were removed from warehouse — Applicant had established ownership interest in ATMs stored in bankrupt's warehouse which never left warehouse for purpose of delivery to third party under sales, trial or placement programs — Applicant's interest in those ATMs not subject to PPSA — Personal Property Security Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.10.

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by *Molloy J.*:

Askin, Re (1960), 1 C.B.R. (N.S.) 153 (Ont. S.C.) — referred to

Farwest Systems Corp. (Receiver of) v. Omron Business Systems Inc. (1988), 69 C.B.R. (N.S.) 82 (B.C. S.C.) — considered

Glengarry A.E.T. Inc. (Trustee of) v. Manhattan Electric Cable Corp. (1986), 6 P.P.S.A.C. 112 (Ont. S.C.) — considered

H & I Carpet Corp., Re (1983), 49 C.B.R. (N.S.) 158 (Ont. S.C.) — referred to

Langley v. Kahnert (1905), 36 S.C.R. 397 (S.C.C.) — referred to

Now Generation Ltd., Re (1969), 13 C.B.R. (N.S.) 194 (Ont. S.C.) — referred to

Revere Electric Inc., Re (1993), 5 P.P.S.A.C. (2d) 39, 13 O.R. (3d) 637, 19 C.B.R. (3d) 29 (Ont. Bkcty.) — referred to

Richardson v. S.K. Dry Goods Co. (1931), 13 C.B.R. 38 (Ont. S.C.) — referred to

Rivabo Truck Bodies Ltd., Re (1975), 20 C.B.R. (N.S.) 252 (Ont. S.C.) — referred to

Seven Limers Coal & Fertilizer Co. v. Hewitt (1985), 52 O.R. (2d) 1, 10 O.A.C. 132, 5 P.P.S.A.C. 45, 56 C.B.R. (N.S.) 319 (Ont. C.A.) — applied

Stephanian's Persian Carpets Ltd., Re (1979), 1 P.P.S.A.C. 71, 31 C.B.R. (N.S.) 196 (Ont. S.C.) — considered

Stephanian's Persian Carpets Ltd., Re (1980), 1 P.P.S.A.C. 119, 34 C.B.R. (N.S.) 35 (Ont. Bkcty.) — considered

Toronto Dominion Bank v. Leigh Instruments Ltd. (Trustee of) (1998), 40 B.L.R. (2d) 1 (Ont. Gen. Div. [Commercial List]) — referred to

Toyerama Ltd., Re (1980), 1 P.P.S.A.C. 126, 34 C.B.R. (N.S.) 153 (Ont. Bkcty.) — considered

Vitrierie Claveau Glass Inc., Re (1962), 3 C.B.R. (N.S.) 150 (Que. S.C.) — referred to

Statutes considered:

Personal Property Security Act, R.S.O. 1980, c. 375
Generally — referred to

Personal Property Security Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.10
